
   

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Wiseman (Chair), Barnes, Horton, King, 

McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair), Steward and 
Warters 
 

Date: Monday, 15 April 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Severus Room (F032),West Offices, Station Rise,  
York YO1 6GA 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Friday 12 April 2013.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  
 



 
3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 17 December 2012. 
 

4. Called In Item: Street Lighting Maintenance Procurement  
(Pages 11 - 24) 

 

 To consider the decisions made by the Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services on 21 March 2013 in relation to the 
above item, which has been called in by Cllrs Reid, Runciman 
and Orrell in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. A cover 
report is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and the 
remit and powers of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling-In) in relation to the call-in, together with the 
original report and the decisions of the Cabinet Member. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Jill Pickering 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 552061 
• E-mail : jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 h
[...]
����/��������3��53	�����3�53

36�����
��3��	��8�
�
���/�	��0����������2��
�����4��5������	3���2������	��2��3��'�
��
��2��6��43�����5�/��
��3����'��4����63��5�0�	�'��4����
	��

4�55��6����4�	���'��4��313��3/�������������
����0��2��3�2���	�
6	3E��6�3�2��4��	�
�1�	�����
����8�
�
���	��5����'�����
�	��0����������322	����3����/�	�����4���������
	3���2�6�1��6�3���1�	1��0����0�	
�
3		��2��������23���3�2��4��
��
����
���������4��3��4�	���8�����	��
��03���32������������
��
�����	�2�/����4�	�3��4�	����������4��3	�3�3�2�����4�����2���	�
3�/3�3�
�2�1��0'�0�	
��6����53	���	�4�5�3�2�0��4��4��

��������8����03��
����	��2��43���4��3��4�	����03�������6��	��6�
����2������/��������03��	�<��	�2��������	���43��3����������5������
5�3
��03��0�	
3/���3�2�432��4��
����2��
������4��5�/��
8�
�
-����0��6���	�4�	����6�4��2��
����������03�����
�
���� *��@� �43���5������3!��2�������2�����4��	�5�	��/��

355	�1�2�3�2��43���4��2�
����������3/�����/��

����	��28�"8�

�
������@� ���3

�	23�
��0��4��4��	�<��	�����������4��

����
��;��
�����������8�
�
9.	������	��:
��
����
%�
��
����
�������	�
�
�
�����������	��	��
�
��
�	��
�;�
�
�
�������<��	�2��
"8����3/���4�7�����5	���
���3�2�322�	�5�	��/3

�������
-�	03	2���3�8���
�
�

�
�
�,��

�
�
�
�
�
�
���	������
��3�'��43�	�
G�4��������6���3	��2�3��>8&&�5��3�2������4�2�3��#8%&�5�H8�

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
  

 

   

 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

      15 April 2013 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 

 
Called-in Item: Street Lighting Maintenance Procurement  

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions made 

by the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services on 21 March 2013 
in relation to the procurement of a new street lighting maintenance 
contract. The report to the meeting outlined the options available for 
the procurement of a new contract following the expiration of the 
existing street lighting term maintenance contract which expired on 31 
March 2013. 

This cover report sets out the powers and role of the Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

Background 
 
2. The Decision Sheet issued after the Cabinet Member made his 

decision is attached as Annex A to this report. This sets out the 
decisions taken by Cabinet Member on the called-in item. The original 
report to the Cabinet Member on the called-in item is attached as 
Annex B to this report. 

 
3. The Cabinet Members decision has been called in by Cllrs Reid, 

Runciman and Orrell for review by the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the 
constitutional requirements for call-in. The following are the reasons 
given for the call-in: 

  
i) It is a serious concern that the Council will stop routine 

checking (scouting) for faulty street lighting. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



ii) The report does not refer to the experience the City had 15 
years ago when it stopped scouting and found that, while some 
neighbourhoods were very good at reporting faults, in other 
areas lights were often not reported and therefore not working 
for weeks or months. 

 
iii) A lack of public consultation to determine whether the capacity 

exists for resident reporting to work this time.  
 

iv) No proper analysis of the quality of the service provided by the 
existing contractor or the service levels expected to be 
achieved by the Council.  
 

v) No business case for bringing the service in-house or 
examination of the capacity and expertise the Council has.  
 

vi) No apparent measures in place in the event skilled staff can 
not be TUPE’d across and the Council needs to recruit and 
train staff. 

    
Consultation  

 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 

Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In 
meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 

5. The following options are available to CSMC (Calling-In) Members in 
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local Government 
Act 2000: 

 
a. To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member in respect of the 
report. If this option is chosen, the original decisions taken on 
the item by the Cabinet Member on 21 March 2013 will be 
confirmed and will take effect from the date of the CSMC 
(Calling-In) meeting; or  

 
b. To make specific recommendations to the Cabinet Member on 
the report, in light of the reasons given for the call-in. If this 
option is chosen, the matter will be reconsidered by Cabinet at 
a meeting of Cabinet (Calling-In) to be held on 16 April 2013. 

 

Page 12



 
Analysis 
 

6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the report to 
the Cabinet Member and form a view on whether there is a basis to 
make specific recommendations to the Cabinet Member in respect of 
the report. 

 
Council Plan 
 

7. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the 
delivery of the Council Plan and its priorities for 2011-15. 
 

Implications 
 
8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or 

Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms 
of dealing with the specific matter before Members; namely, to 
determine and handle the call-in. 

 
Risk Management 
 

9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in 
of this matter. 

 
Recommendations: 

 
10.  Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and 

decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions made by the 
Cabinet Member or refer the matter back for reconsideration and 
make specific recommendations on the report to Cabinet.  

 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & 
Democratic Services 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 
 

Page 13



Report 
Approved 

√ Date 5 April 2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A – Copy of the Decision Sheet produced following the Cabinet 
Member’s decision on the called- in item. 
Annex B – Report of the Assistant Director (Highways, Waste and Fleet) to 
the Cabinet Member on 21 March 2013. 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 14



  ANNEX A 

 

CABINET MEMBER DECISION 

DATE OF DECISION  
 
21 March 2013 

DECISION MAKER  
Cabinet  Member for Environment 
 
(Councillor David Levene)  
 

DECISION MADE 

STREET LIGHTING MAINTENANCE PROCUREMENT REPORT 

The Cabinet Member approved  

(i) Approved option 3 of the report by taking the street lighting 
service in-house. 

(ii) Cancel the night scouting operations and rely on public reporting. 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
The delivery of the benefits of option3 for the service will be achieved 
by the Council managing the potential risks of an increase in faults and 
third party liabilities. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  
There are 2 other options available to the Council to procure street 
lighting maintenance operations following the expiry of the existing 
contract with Amey LG. The 3 options available are to tender the service 
with a new contract specifically for the Council, join the North Yorkshire 
CC framework contract. 
 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST DECLARED AND ANY DISPENSATION  
None.  
 
SIGNATURE – Cllr David Levene 

DATE   21 March 2013 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
ANNEX B 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services 

21 March 2013 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Highways, Waste and Fleet) 
 
Street Lighting Maintenance Procurement Report 

Summary 

1. The existing street lighting term maintenance contract expires on 31 
March 2013. This report details the options available to procure a 
new contract and to gain approval to proceed with the preferred 
option. 

 Background 

2. The reduced funding of local authorities by central government and 
the limited ability to raise council tax revenue has led this Council to 
investigate other forms of raising revenue. In response the Council 
is shifting to a commercial generating entrepreneurial business 
model. 

3. The existing contract was tendered and won by Amey LG and 
commenced on 1 April 2007. The term of the contract is 3 years 
with an optional extension of a further 3 years. The contract has 
been extended and now expires on 31 March 2013.  

4. The contract is based on the ICE Term Maintenance model. Within 
the contract there are services that are based on either a lump sum 
or specified works within a schedule of rates. Within the contract 
there are a number of parameters relating to average times to 
attend faults and the delivery of works. The contract operates night 
scouting of the city area at a frequency of once a month and 
provides a design service for schemes and projects. 

5. Lighting apparatus in narrow streets and alleyways require 
specialist ‘Skywinder’ equipment to access them for maintenance 
and repair of faults. The current contract arrangement is that the 
equipment is used once a month or where there are 20 or more 
faults as the Skywinder is shared with other Amey contracts. The 

Page 17



 
ANNEX B 

 

option to bring the service in-house will alleviate this problem with 
access to the equipment being available as required thus reducing 
the time taken to repair faults.  

6. The service is delivered by 9.5(fte) employees of Amey LG 
comprising of six operatives, 1.5 admin staff, supervising electrician 
and an operations manager. The client function is performed by a 
street lighting engineer emplo
[...]
e with the Council's risk management strategy, the main 

risks that have been identified in this report are: 

•    Strategic Risk, arising from judgements in relation to medium term 
goals for the service 

•    Physical Risks, arising from potential under investment in assets 
•    Financial Risk, from pressures on budgets 
•    People Risks, affecting staff if budgets decline 

 
34. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood the risk score for all of 

the above has been assessed at less than 16.  This means that at 
this point the risks need only to be monitored as they do not provide 
a real threat to the achievement of the objectives of this report 

 
 

Page 23



 
ANNEX B 

 

 Recommendations 

35. The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

(i) Approve option 3 of this report by taking the street lighting 
service in-house. 

(ii) Cancel the night scouting operations and rely on public 
reporting.  

36. The delivery of the benefits of option 3 for the service will be 
achieved by the Council managing the potential risks of an increase 
in faults and third party liabilities. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Andy Binner  
Head of Highway 
Infrastructure  
City & Environmental 
Services 
Tel No. 553231 
 

Roger Ranson  
Assistant Director (Highways, Waste 
and Fleet) City and Environmental 
Services 
 
 
Report 
Approved 

  √ 
Date 11 February 

2013 

    
Wards Affected:  All     √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
Annexes: None 

Page 24


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Called In Item: Street Lighting Maintenance Procurement
	CABINET MEMBER DECISION SHEET - 04ENV - Street L 210313
	street lighting procurement Report




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CORPORATE AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (CALLING IN) 

DATE 15 APRIL 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WISEMAN (CHAIR), 
BARNES, HORTON, KING, MCILVEEN, 
POTTER, RUNCIMAN (VICE-CHAIR), 
STEWARD AND WARTERS 

IN ATTENDANC COUNCILLORS REID AND HEALEY   

 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. No further interests 
were declared. 
 

21. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Sue Galloway, spoke as Vice Chair of the Foxwood Residents 
Association, referring to the reporting of faults on a number of 
street lights in the Foxwood Area over a number of weeks. It 
was noted that the faults had not been rectified or the reports 
acknowledged until they had been escalated to Stage 2 of the 
complaints procedure. Concerns were also raised at the 
absence of any costings, or a timetable for the proposed work 
and to the use of residents to report future faults. Reassurances 
were sought that the proposed service would be no worse than 
that currently in operation and at no greater cost. Contingency 
arrangements were also requested until the new system was up 
and running. The Cabinet Member was asked to confirm that 
Residents Associations and Parish Councils would be informed 
of the new arrangements and that the city centre would not 
receive preferential treatment under the new arrangements at 
the expense of the rural areas.  
 
 



22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 17 December 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair, subject to the following: 

 
i) The addition of Cllr Ayre as in attendance 

at the meeting. 
  
ii) The addition of ‘That Officers examine 

the current practice of marking Members 
as absent from meetings when they have 
to appoint a substitute through their 
having a prejudicial interest in matters on 
the agenda’.  

   
23. CALLED IN ITEM: STREET LIGHTING MAINTENANCE 

PROCUREMENT  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the 
decisions made by the Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services on 21 March 2013, in relation to the procurement of a 
new street lighting maintenance contract. The report to the 
meeting outlined the options available for the procurement of a 
new contract, following the expiration of the existing street 
lighting term maintenance contract which expired on 31 March 
2013. 
 
Details of the Cabinet Members decision was attached at Annex 
A to the report, with the original report to the Cabinet Member 
attached at Annex B. The decision had been called in by Cllrs 
Reid, Runciman and Orrell on the following grounds: 
 

i) It is a serious concern that the Council will stop 
routine checking (scouting) for faulty street lighting. 
 

ii) The report does not refer to the experience the City 
had 15 years ago when it stopped scouting and 
found that, while some neighbourhoods were very 
good at reporting faults, in other areas lights were 
often not reported and therefore not working for 
weeks or months. 



iii) A lack of public consultation to determine whether 
the capacity exists for resident reporting to work this 
time.  
 

iv) No proper analysis of the quality of the service 
provided by the existing contractor or the service 
levels expected to be achieved by the Council.  
 

v) No business case for bringing the service in-house 
or examination of the capacity and expertise the 
Council has.  
 

vi) No apparent measures in place in the event skilled 
staff can not be TUPE’d across and the Council 
needs to recruit and train staff. 

 
Members were asked whether to confirm the decision (Option a) 
or to refer it back to the Cabinet Member for re-consideration 
(Option b) as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Reid addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-
In members expressing concern at the proposal to cease 
routine scouting for faulty street lights and the effect of this on 
local communities. Particularly in relation to fear of crime and 
the need for a consistent approach across the city. If the 
decision should be upheld they requested a strengthening of the 
feed back system. Reference was made to the lack of detail in 
the report in respect of analysis of the options, staffing levels 
and hire/purchase arrangements for the necessary equipment.  
Expansion of the business area had been mentioned, in the 
report, however no information had been provided to support 
this. Members were asked to reinstate night scouting as there 
did not appear to be an adequate business case to support the 
proposal.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services responded to 
the points raised, pointing out that the decisions he had taken 
were completely independent of each other. A number of 
authorities had stopped night scouting with no resulting increase 
in crime levels. The high level of mobile phone ownership and 
usage would assist in the reporting of issues through the use of 
mobile devices.  He confirmed that he would follow up the 
references made, earlier in the meeting, to response times and 
feedback mechanisms. 



Members went on to discuss the points raised and other issues 
in some detail. It was questioned how the new reporting 
arrangements would be advertised, details of monthly costings 
and health and safety issues 
 
In response to questions, Officers confirmed that reportings had 
never been split between public reporting and scouting.  The 
new arrangements would give the authority more control over 
lighting maintenance work and ensure quicker response times. 
Existing performance indicators would be retained and it was 
noted that every street light would have a notice displayed with 
details of the new reporting arrangements. 
 
Reference was made to the business case underlying the 
options put forward which the Cabinet Member had considered 
when making his decision. This had contained financial 
commercially sensitive information relating to employees pay 
and details of plant, labour, leasing, fuel and materials.   
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that he would ask Officers to 
examine the use of Your Voice and the website to publicise the 
new arrangements and confirm the details with Parish Council’s 
and Residents Associations.  
 
Following further discussion Officers confirmed that, following 
reporting of an issue, no feedback would be given to the 
reporter unless a problem arose and the light could not be fixed 
within the usual 2 day period. Members reiterated the need to 
continue to make savings and efficiencies in all these areas. 
 
RESOLVED: That Option (a) identified in the report be 

approved and that the decision of the 
Cabinet be confirmed. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of 

the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Wiseman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


